
State of Missouri 
D EPARTME T OF lNSURA.'\/CE, FNA '\/CIAL l"\JSTTTL'TrONS .l\.'ND 

PROFESSIO'\/AL R EGISTRA TIO"\. 

IN RE: 

SHAUN J . LOAR, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 

Ca e Jl\o. 1-t-0-12-141-1C 

ORDER REFUSING TO RENE\V MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTENDED SERVICE CONTRACT PRODCCER LICE SE 

On April 2'! 201..t. the Consumer Affairs DiYision submitted a Petition to the Director 
alleging cause for refusing to renev. the motor vehicle extended service contract producer 
license of Shaun J. Loar. After re\ ie\\ ing the Petition. the lnYcstigath e Report. and the 
entiret) of the file. the Director issues the follO\\ing findings of fact. conclus ions of law. and 
order: 

1. haun J. Loar ( .. Loar .. ) is a Missouri resident \,ith a residential addre5s of record of 3039 
Ando, er Manor DnYe. St. Louis. ~1issouri. 63129. 

2. On Jan~ 13. 2012. the Department of Insurance. Financial [nstitutions and 
Professional Registration ( .. Depamnent") recei, ed Loar's supplemented Application for 
Motor Vehicle Extended ervice Contract Producer License {the ··2012 Application .. ). 

3. B) signing the 2012 Application. Loar attested and certified that .. all of the information 
submitted in this application and anachments is true and complete:· 

-l. Background Question No. l of the 2012 Application asked the folio\\ ing: 

Have ) ou e, er been com icted of a crime. had a judgement withheld or deferred. 
or are you currently charged with committing a crime? 

.. Crime·· includes a misdemeanor. felon) or a mili tary offense. You may exclude 
misdemeanor tra11ic citations or convictions invoh ing drh ing under the influence 
(DUI) or dri, ing \vhile intoxicated (D\\ I). driving \\ ithout a license. reckless 
driving. or driYing \.vith a suspended or re,·oked license or juvenile offenses . 
.. Com icted .. includes. but is not limited to. having been found gui lty by , erdict of 



a judge or ju1:. ha, ing entered a plea of guilL) or nolo contendere. or ha, ing been 
giYcn probation. a suspended sentence or a tine. 

··Had a judgement \\ithheld or deferred·· includes circumstances in which a guil~ 
plea ,,.,as entered anc:iJor a finding of guilt i~ made, but imposiuon or execution of 
the sentence ,,.as suspended (for instance. the defendant was gi, en a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended e:\ecution of sentence- sometimes called 
an·· JS" or·· CS .. J. 

ff you answer yes, you must attach to this application: 
a) a ~Tirten statement explaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a cop} of the charging document. and 
c) a copy of the official document \\hich demonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or any final judgment(.] 

5. Loar marked ... '.\o .. ro Question :'lo. I of the 2012 Application. 

6. Loar did not disclose an: criminal history or pending criminal charges in the 2012 
Application. 

7. On January 20. 2012. relying on Loar·s 2012 Application responses. the Director issued 
Loar an indi, idual MVE C producer license. That license expired on Janua1: 20. 201-l. 

8. On December 4, 2013, the Depanment rccei,·ed Loar" s supplemented Application for 
Motor Vehicle Extended Sen ice Contract Producer License Renewal (the "2013 
Application"). 

9. By signing the 2013 Application. Loar attested and certified that .. all of the information 
submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete:· 

IO. Background Question No. I of the 2013 Application asked: 

Ha, e : ou e, er been convicted of a crime. had a judgment \\ ithheld or deferred. 
recei\·ed a suspended imposition of sentence ("'SIS .. ) or suspended execution of 
sentence ( .. SES''), or are you currently charged '"1th committing a crime. which 
has not been previousl) reported to this insurance department? 

··Crime"' includes a misdemeanor. felon) or a military offense. You ma) exclude 
an) of the folio,,. ing if the) are',..,ere misdemeanor traffic citations or 
misdemeanor~: invoh ing dri,ing under the influence (DCI). dri, ing \\hile 
intoxicated (D\X.-1). dri, ing ,, ithout n license. reckless driving. or driYing "ith a 
suspended or revoked license. You ma) also exclude misdemeanor juvenile 
convictions. 

"Convicted .. includes. but is not limited Lo. having been found guilty by verdict of 
a judge or jury. having entered a plea of gui lt) or nolo contendere. having entered 
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an Alford Plea or ha, ing been given probation. a suspended sentence. or a fine. 

··Had a judgment withheld or deferred·· include circumstances in ,,hich a guilt) 
plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt \\.·as made. but imposition or execution 
of the sentence was suspended (for instance, the defendant was gi\en a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended e,ecution of sentence-sometimes caUed 
an ··sr .. or·· E ··). 

If you answer ) es. ) ou must attach to thic; application: 
a) a writlen statement explaining the ci rcumstances of each incident, 
b) a copy of the charging document, and 
c) a copy of the official document \\h1ch demonstrates the re. elution of the 
charges or any final judgment. 

11. Loar marked ··No·· to Question 1\o. l of the 2013 Application. 

12. Loar did not disclose any criminal history in the 2013 Application. 

13. The Consumer Affairs Di\'ision·s im·esllgation into the 2013 Application re,ealed that. 
contrary to Loar's .. No" answers to Background Question No. 1 in the 2012 Application 
and 20 13 Application. a felon; charge and three misdemeanor charges were pending 
against Loar at the rime he submitted the :!012 Application. and Loar was com icted of 
that felon) and t\\O of the misdemeanors before he submitted bis 2013 Application: 

a. On Januar} 2. 20 l O. Loar ,vas charged rn the Jefferson Count) Circuit Court 
with the Class C Felony of DWI Alcohol - Aggrarnted Offender. in 
Yiolation of§ 577.010. RS~1o. arid the Class D Felon) of Operating a Motor 
Vehicle on a High\.,a) \\ bile Driver License or Privileges Revoked (Re\'oked 
for Points/failure to ubmit lo Chemical Test). in \.iolation of § 302.321. 
RS}.fo. which \.\as amended to the Class A ~1isdemeanor of Operated a Motor 
Vehicle \.\'ithout Valid License - l ' 1 or 2"d Offense. in , iolation of§ 302 020. 
RSMo. 1 

b. On January 17. 2012. Loar pleaded guilty in the Jefferson County Circuit 
Court to the the Class C Felony of D\VI -Alcohol - Aggra, ated Offender in 
,iolation of§ 577.010. RS~1o. On March 20. 2012. the court sentenced Loar 
to four years· imprisonment. with credit for time served.1 

c. On Februar) 21. 20 I 0, Loar ,,as charged in the Jefferson County Circuit 
Court \\1th the Class A vfodemearior of AssauluAttempted Assault of a Law 
Enforcement Otlicer. Corrections Officer. EmergenC) Personnel. Highway 
Worker. Gtiht) Worker. Cable \Vorker. or Probation and Parole Otlicer in the 
Third Degree, in Yiolation of~ 565.083. RSMo. and the Class A \1isdemeanor 

Sta,e vf .\lissouri ,. Shaun.!. Loar, Jefferson Co. Cir Ct.. No. I OJE-CRO 1885-0 I. 
2 Id. 
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of Resisting Interfering \\ ith Arrest. Detention or Stop. in \'iolation of 
s ~7- 1-0 ' s - ). ) . 

d. On March 20. 2012. Loar pleaded guilt) to the Class A Misdemeanor of 
Assault Attempted Assault of a Lav. Enforcement Otlicer. Corrections 
Officer, Emergency Personne l. Highwa) Worker. Utility Worker. Cable 
\\'orker. or Probation and Parole Officer in the Third Degree, in \ iolation of 
§ 565.083. RSMo. and the class A Misdemeanor of Resisting Interfering with 
Arrest Detention or top. in violation of~ 575.150. The court sentenced Loar 
on each count to 60 days· incarceration in county Jail, v,:itb the semences to 
run concurrently." 

14. On December 9. 2013. Consumer Affairs Oi\ision imestigator Andre"" Engler mailed 
Loar a written inquir). noting Loar" s '·No" answer to Background Question No. 1 in his 
2013 Application. as \\ell as the criminal histof) he should have disclosed in his 2013 
Application. and requiring Loar to submit a \\Tinen statement explaining the 
circumstances of each incident. 

15. On JanuaT) 3. '.W l-l. Loar cal led Engler and \erbally responded ro the December 9. 2013 
v, ritten inquiry. admitting that he had been convicted of a felon) DWl. but stat ing that he 
answered "' fo .. to Background Question ;'Jo. 1 of the 20 13 Application because he 
thought the question excluded DWI com ictions or charges. and because he had never 
been notified of the charges in Case o. I OJE-CR02700. 

16. Contrary to Loar·s statements made during the Januar) 3. 2014 phone call: 

a. The language of Background Question No. I of the 20 13 is plain and clear in 
excluding only misdemeanor D\\'l conYictions or charges: and 

b. The same attorney who represented Loar in Case No. I OJE-CRO 1885-0 I 
entered his appearance on Loar·s behal f in Case No. IOJ[-CR02700 on 
Oct0ber 12. 2010. a warrant wac:; ser\'ed on Loar in Case No. I OJE-CR02700 
on October 14. 2010. and Loar entered a guil~ plea in Case No. I OJE
C R02700 on March 21. 2012. 

17. It is inferable. and is hereby found as fact. that Loar false!~ answered .. '\lo .. to Question 
No. I of the 2013 Application. and failed to disclose in his 2013 Application his 
convictions of the Class C Felony of DWl Alcohol Aggravated Offender. the Class A 
Misdemeanor of Assault 'Attempted Assau lt of a La\\ Enforcement Officer. Corrections 
Officer. Emergency Personnel. Highwa) \\ orker. Utility \\ orker. Cable \\ orJ...er. or 
Probation and Parole Officer in the Third Degree. and the Class A ~ lisdemeanor of 
Resisting/Interfering with Arrest. Detention or Stop. in order to misrepresent to the 
Director that he had no criminal histof). and. according!}. m order to improYe the 

3 State of lhssouri v. Shaun J Loar. Jefferson Co. Cir. Ct.. "t\o. I OJ l::.-CR0:!700. 
4 Id 
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chances that the Director \VOuld apprO\ e his Application and issue him an ~1fVESC 
producer licensl!. 

18. It is inferable. and is hereby found as fact. that Loar falsely ans\,ered "'No'· to Question 
No. 1 of the 2012 Appl ication. and failed to disclose in his 2012 Application his pending 
charge of the Class C Felon) of DWl Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. the Class A 

1isdemeanor of Operated a Mot0r Vehicle Without Valid License - l ' 1 or 2°d Offense. in 
, iolation of§ 302.020. RSMo. the Class A ~1.isdcmeanor of Assault'Attempted Assault 
of a La\, Enforcement Officer. Correcltons Officer. [mergenc) Personnel. High,,a) 
Worker. Utility Worker. Cable Worker. or Probation and Parole Officer in the Third 
Degree. and the Class A Misdemeanor of Resisting 'Interfe ring with Arrest. Detention or 

top. in order to misrepresent to the Director that he had no criminal history or pending 
charges. and. accordinglj. in order to impro,·c the chances that the Director would 
approve his Application and issue him an MVE C producer license. 

CO~CLUSIONS OF LA~ · 

19. ection 385.209 RSMo. upp. 2013. prO\ ides. in part: 

1. The director may suspend. re, oke. refuse 10 issue. o r refuse to renev, a 
registration or license under sechons 385.200 to 385.220 for an) of the 
following causes. if the applicant or li censee or the applicant's or licensee's 
subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee 
in connection v,,itb the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle extended sen ·ice 
contract program has: 

( 1) Filed an application for license in this state \\.ithin the pre, ious ten years. 
which. as of the effective date of the license. was incomplete in any material 
respect or contained incorrect. misleading. or untrue information: 

* * * 

(3) Obtained or anempted to obtain a license through material mi representation 
or fraud: 

* * * 

(5) Been convicted ofan~ felon)[. ] 

20. Just as the principal purpose of§ 375.14 1. the insurance producer d isciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protect the public. Bal/eH , . . lnmrnrth. 670 

. \\ .1d 94. I 00 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984 ). the purpose of § 385.~09 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license. but to protect 
the publtc. 
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21. The Director may refuse to renew Lear's MVESC producer license under§ 385.209.1(5) 
because Loar has been convicted of a felony: 

a. The Class C Felony of DWI - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. in Yiolation of 
§ 577.010, RSMo. 

22. The Director also may refuse to renew Loar' s MVESC producer license under 
§ 385.209. l (3) because Loar attempted to obtain and obtained an MVESC producer 
license through material misrepresentation or fraud. Loar falsely answered ·'Ko'· to 
Question No. l of the 2012 Application, and failed to disclose in his 2012 Application his 
pending charges of the Class C Felony of DWI - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender, the 
Class A Misdemeanor of Operated a Motor Vehicle Without Valid License - ]51 or 2nd 

Offense. in violation of § 302.020. RSMo. the Class A Misdemeanor of 
Assault/Attempted Assault of a La\.\. Enforcement Officer. Corrections Officer. 
Emergency Personnel. Highway Worker, Utility Worker, Cable Worker. or Probation and 
Parole Officer in the Third Degree. and the Class A Misdemeanor of Resisting/Interfering 
with Arrest. Detention or Stop. in order to misrepresent to the Director that he had no 
criminal history or pending charges. and. accordingly. in order to improve the chances 
that the Director would approYe his Application and issue him an MVESC producer 
license. 

23. The Director also ma) refuse to renew Loar·s MVESC producer license under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because Loar attempted to obtain an MVESC producer license through 
material misrepresentation or fraud. Loar fa lsely anS\vered ··No .. to Question No. l of the 
2013 Application. and failed to disclose in his 2013 Application his convictions of the 
Class C Felon) of D\\'T - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. the Class A Misdemeanor of 
Assault/ Attempted Assault of a Law Enforcement Officer, Corrections Officer, 
Emergency Personnel. Highway Worker, Utility Worker. Cable Worker, or Probation and 
Parole Officer in the Third Degree, and the Class A Misdemeanor of Resisting/Interfering 
with Arrest, Detention or Stop. in order to misrepresent to the Director that he had no 
criminal history, and, accordingly. in order to improve the chances tbat the Director 
would approve his Application and issue him an MVESC producer license. 

24. The Director a1so may refuse to renevv Loar·s MVESC producer license under 
§ 385.209.1(1) because Loar filed an application for license in this state ·within the 
previous ten years. which. as of the effective date of the license. was incomplete in any 
material respect or contained incorrect. mi sleading. or untrue information. Loar·s 2012 
Application was incomplete in a material respect and contained incorrect. misleading and 
untrue information in that Loar falsely answered ''No .. to Question No. l of the 2012 
Application, and failed lo disclose in his 2012 Application his pending charges of the 
Class C Felony of D'Nl - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. the Class A Y1isdemeanor of 
Operated a Motar Vehicle Without Valid License - 1st or 2nd Offense. in ,iolation of § 
302.020. RSMo, the Class A Misdemeanor of Assault/Attempted .. <\ssault of a Law 
Enforcement Officer. Corrections Officer, Emergency Personnel. Highway Worker, 
utility Worker, Cable \Vorker. or Probation and Parole Officer in Lhe Third Degree. and 
the Class A Misdemeanor of Resisting/Interfering with Arrest, Detention or Stop. 
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25. The Director has considered Loar's history and all of the circwnstances surrounding 
Loar·s Application. Granting Loar a motor vehicle extended ser. ice contract producer 
license would not be in the interest of the public. Accordingly, the Director exercises his 
discretion and refuses to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license 
to Loar. 

26. This order is in lhe public interest. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license application of Shaun J. Loar is hereby REFUSED. 

SO ORDERED. 

WITNESS MY HAND THIS ~ ~0
DA Y OF .a..;M~d~ __ __,, 2014. 

- < 
DIRECTOR 
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NOTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by filing a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri. P.O. Box J 557, Jefferson City. Missouri, 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120, RS Mo. Pursuant 
to I CSR 15-3.290. unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail. it will not 
be considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on th is~day of fY7etcj . .20 14. a copy of the foregoing 
Order and Notice was served upon the Applicant n this matter by certified mail at the 
following addresses: 

James R. Loar 
3039 Andover Manor Drive 
St. Louis. Missouri 63129 

Certified No. 7CC9 31.//0 ocol qc).51./ 773 ~ 

~9{iJLli~ 
Senior Office Support Assistant 
Agent Investigation Section 
Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial 
Institutions and Professional Registration 
301 West High Street. Room 530 
Jefferson City. Missouri 6510 l 
Telephone: 573. 75 1. 1922 
Facsimile: 573.522.3630 
Email: angie.gross@insurance.mo.gov 
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